
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

9 September 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 15th September, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 July 2016.

4 CORPORATE PARENTING AND FOSTERING STRATEGY UPDATE 
(Pages 7 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Social Services.

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with a Corporate Parenting and Fostering 
Strategies Update

Public Document Pack



2

5 CHILDREN’S SERVICE UPDATE TO INCLUDE REPEAT REFERRALS IN 
CHILD SERVICES (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Social Services.

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with progress in implementing the 
recommendations from the CSSIW inspection of Children’s 
Service (2015)

6 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS (Pages 29 - 46)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

7 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 47 - 58)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To provide analysis of the Council's progress towards national 
indicators set by the Welsh Government.

8 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 66)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 21 July 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave 
Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillor: Ray Hughes.  Chief Officer (Social Services), 
Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager 
Children’s and Workforce Services

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead 
Adults, and Complaints Officer (Social Services)

IN ATTENDANCE:
The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB)
In response to a question asked by Councillor Hilary McGuill the Facilitator 
agreed to pursue a response from BCUHB to the issues which had been 
raised by Members during the meeting on 9 June 2016.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2016 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

22. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS   

The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, introduced a 
report on the compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



and Children’s Social Services for the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, 
and invited the Complaints Officer to give an overview of the report.

The Complaints Officer reported on the number of complaints received 
by Adult and Children’s Social Services, the services complained about, and 
the outcomes and lessons learned, as detailed in the report.  The Chair 
requested that information be provided to the Committee on the number of 
service users within Adult and Children’s Social Services to determine the 
ratio of complaints received to service users.  The Complaints Officer agreed 
to provide this information.  

The Chair referred to the information provided concerning the services 
complained about and said that the total number of complaints received in  
2014/15 should read 51 not 48.

Councillor Dave Mackie welcomed the report and suggested that 
compliments should be given a higher profile.  The Complaints Officer agreed 
to provide an additional  appendix to future reports to give more information 
about the compliments received.   Councillor Mackie also referred to Stage 2 
complaints and suggested it would be helpful if a Member of the Committee 
was invited to attend a meeting as an observer.    The Senior Officer 
Integrated Services, Lead Adults,  agreed to explore the possibility of this.

Councillor  Andy  Dunbobbin asked if the complainants in paragraph 
1.12 of the report had been satisfied with the outcome of their complaints.  
The Complaints Officer advised that whilst the complaints did not meet the 
threshold for safeguarding they were all shared with the Contact Monitoring 
Team.  He explained that the Team Manager of the Contact Team was the 
Chair of the Multi Agency Group.  The Complaints Officer confirmed he would 
provide further information on the six cases to Councillor Dunbobbin following 
the meeting. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed a concern relating to an issue 
which had been highlighted during a recent Climbie visit regarding a Looked 
After Child.  The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to 
raise the matter with the Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services 
and the Head of Inclusion Services and request that they provide a response 
to Councillor McGuill.

Councillor David Healey welcomed the opportunity to be part of the 
Climbie visits and wished to thank Children’s Services for the hard work and 
commitment to safeguarding children.  He asked that as the visits had been 
curtailed would there be an opportunity to complete the visits.  The Senior 
Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to make enquiries and 
respond to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted

Page 4



23. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported on her visit to Marleyfield.  She said 
that the visit had been positive but expressed a concern relating to a financial 
matter.  The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to 
pursue the issue raised with the relevant department.  

RESOLVED:

That the update be received.

24. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  
the current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the 
items scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 15 
September 2016.  

Councillor David Healey suggested that a report on Mental Health 
services be included on the Forward Work Programme.  The Senior Officer 
Integrated Services, Lead Adults, suggested that a report be included as part 
of the next meeting when representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board would be present.

In response to a request from the Chair it was agreed that the 
Committee receive a report from the Chief Officer outlining any issues of 
concern with regard to performance.

During discussion it was agreed that an update on progress on the 
Care Sector also be included in the Forward Work Programme to include  a 
full breakdown of the costs of private and Council owned care homes.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds requested an update on the current procedure 
for the reporting of accidents in Flintshire Care Homes.   

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated in accordance with the above.

          
25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.55 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th September 2016

Report Subject Corporate Parenting and Fostering Strategy Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide Scrutiny with a Corporate Parenting and Fostering Strategies Update.

A comprehensive report on Corporate Parenting was presented to the Joint 
Education & Youth and Social & Health Care Overview Scrutiny Committee on 
24 March 2016.

This purpose of this report is to advise Scrutiny of the action we have planned to 
take forward our commitment to be an effective Corporate Parent.  Integral to 
delivering our Corporate Parenting responsibilities is ensuring that we have a 
sufficient supply of foster carers to support looked after children in stable local 
placements.  The report provides an overview of local, regional and national work 
on developing fostering.  In particular the report provides information about work to 
develop a National Fostering Framework.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny endorse the commitment to recruit additional Foster Carers.

2 Scrutiny note proposals to develop a National Fostering Services and seek 
a report on the implications of the Service for Flintshire once these are 
known

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CORPORATE PARENTING AND FOSTERING 
STRATEGY UPDATE 

1.01 Our Improvement Plan sets our commitment to develop a unified 
Corporate Parenting Strategy.  The starting point for the strategy will be to 
establish what is important to looked after children.  Over the Autumn we 
will work with the Participation Forum to develop a range of approaches to 
establish what looked after children expect from their Corporate Parents, 
and how they would like to see this delivered.  It is also proposed that work 
is undertaken to reach a consensus on what we, as Corporate Parents, 
consider important for our looked after children.  It is envisaged that this 
will include setting our commitments around the themes of Education, 
Health and Well-Being, Stability and Security and Leaving Care.

1.02 It is proposed that a task and finish group meets in early 2017 to develop 
this work, with an invite to Elected Members, as Corporate Parents 
themselves, to directly input into the development of the content of the 
Strategy document.  It is intended that the Strategy will build on the 
positive work we currently undertake as well as developing new principles 
and commitments for supporting looked after children.  As a reference 
point this work will draw on a Corporate Parenting Workbook produced by 
the Social Services Improvement Agency (SSIA) in June 2016.  The 
Workbook is designed to provide useful pointers as to how Councillors can 
fulfil their duties as a corporate parent (a weblink is attached).  Detailed 
proposals for developing the Corporate Parenting Strategy will be 
presented to the next available Children’s Services Forum with the 
Strategy taken to Cabinet for approval when completed. 

1.03 Fostering
1.04 As a good Corporate Parent we need to ensure that we have a sufficient 

supply of foster carers that are able to meet the needs of looked after 
children and provide them with a loving home.  Flintshire’s Fostering 
service is very well regarded.  The service received a positive inspection 
report in 2015.  The key area for development arising from the inspection 
was the recruitment of sufficient carers to meet the needs of all children 
referred to the service.  Whilst Flintshire does well to attract foster carers 
there are challenges in ensuring we have a sufficient number of skilled 
foster carers to support older children and teenagers, including those with 
challenging behaviour.  Flintshire is proactively working at a local, regional 
and national level to maximise the number of foster carers we can attract 
to meet local need.

1.05 Local Context
1.06 On any one day there are an average of 220 children looked after by 

Flintshire Social Services.  66% of our children are placed in foster care 
and the remaining children are placed with appropriate family/friends, 
placed for adoption, in residential homes, in independent living or placed 
with parents.

Page 8



1.07 Over recent years there has been an increase in demand for placements 
for older children and young people which has led to an oversupply of 
carers of younger children and under supply for the higher age group.  
Work is taking place with existing foster carers who would normally take 
young children to encourage and support them to foster older children 
which, if successful, should complement the targeted initiatives to recruit 
new foster carers for older children and young people.

1.08 We currently have 117 foster carers, 36 of whom provide kinship care.  
Over the next 3 years our ambition is to recruit 30 new foster carers with a 
specific focus on carers who have the skills to support teenagers.  This is 
an ambitious task.  In line with national approaches the foster care 
assessment process in Flintshire usually takes 6 months.  The application 
and assessment process is detailed to ensure that we attract the right 
people, with the right skills.  In addition the Team also make Special 
Guardianship placements.  Over the last 18 months the Team have made 
28 of these placements.

1.09 As part our strategy to increase foster carers proposals are being 
developed for Flintshire County Council to become a ‘Foster Friendly 
Employer’.  This approach recognises that there are people within our 
existing workforce with the right skills and qualities to become foster carers 
for the organisation.  Research by the Department of Education highlights 
that “it is possible to combine fostering with other work if fostering services 
and employers are supportive and flexible”.  Proposals will be developed 
through Cabinet to develop our HR policies to support foster parents in our 
employment.

1.10 Regional Context
1.11 The 6 North Wales authorities have been working closely to develop joint 

working between Local Authority fostering service, where there are 
advantages in a joint approach.  Achievements include:

1.12 Online Marketing
1.13 They set up a regional website and are running a pilot to see if paid 

internet adverts that put the website at the top of search results to increase 
the number of enquiries to local authority fostering teams.  

1.14 Fees and Payments
1.15 Following an options appraisal work will take place to analyse the current 

schemes and look at areas where streamlining could take place without 
significant additional costs or to detriment of foster carers. This work is due 
to be completed by October 2016.

1.16 Streamlining Processes
1.17 A draft more concise foster carer assessment form has been produced 

which combines the preferred elements of the forms currently in use.  

1.18 When I’m Ready
1.19 A joint approach was taken to prepare a regional policy and training 

package for the six counties and to share knowledge and experience. 
 

Page 9



1.20 National Context
1.21 Welsh Government have endorsed a principle to develop a national 

framework for the delivery of fostering services.  The central aim in 
establishing a National Fostering Framework is to ensure that the best 
quality foster care placements are available to all the children and young 
people who need them in order to reach their full potential and that foster 
carers are valued, supported and receive excellent training.

1.22 It is important to note that the approach to developing a National Fostering 
Framework recognises the benefit of delivering some fostering services on 
a national and regional level whilst retaining the advantages of localism 
and local accountability.  There is an almost unanimous view that the 
statutory responsibility for children should remain within individual local 
authorities.

1.23 A national briefing note has been developed which is attached as 
Appendix 1.  The briefing note:

1. Provides background information on work done to date on 
establishing a National Fostering Framework.

2. Sets out the ‘case for change’ and the reasons why a National 
Fostering Framework is needed.

3. Describes the programme undertaken in Phase One (2015-16)   
4. Informs key stakeholders about the current position
5. Identifies the lessons learnt from establishing the National Adoption 
      Service

1.24 The briefing note acknowledges that a National Fostering Framework is a 
means to an end and that its aims should to be:

1. Improvements in permanency planning for children and quality of 
placement provision

2. A more cogent and compelling and strategic intent in relation to 
fostering services

3. Increased collaboration and co-operation by all stakeholders
4. Greater transparency about performance of fostering services and 

efficient use of resources
5. Economies of scale, where appropriate, but with a respect for 

localism
6. More shared services in planning and commissioning
7. Consistent use of ‘Best 
[...]
H CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th September 2016

Report Subject Children’s Service Update to Include Repeat Referrals in 
Child Services

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A report was presented to Scrutiny in March 2016 outlying the key actions planned 
in response to the CSSIW inspection of Children’s Services.  These actions were 
summarised as:

a) Implementing a revised structure with a focus on early intervention
b) Developing our approach to assessment
c) Taking measures to reduce re-referrals 
d) Implementing our quality assurance framework

This report provides Scrutiny with an overview of progress in these areas and 
confirmation that: a revised structure is now fully operational with an enhanced 
focus on early intervention; a new assessment framework has been developed; re-
referrals are reducing; and our quality assurance framework is being taken 
forward.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny Committee review the progress that is being delivered in 
response to the CSSIW inspection report, including progress in reducing 
and managing repeat referrals.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CHILDRENS SERVICE UPDATE TO INCLUDE 
REPEAT REFERRALS IN CHILD SERVICES 

1.01 Implementing a revised structure with a focus on early intervention
1.02 The revised structure is now fully operational.  A structure chart is attached 

as Appendix 1.  All management post have been recruited to apart from 
one Senior Practitioner post within the Permanence and Court Team.  The 
post leads on court work which is a specialised area of work.  No suitable 
candidate was identified through interview processes and the post will be 
re-advertised.  The post is currently being covered through an interim 
Officer arrangement until a suitably experienced candidate can be 
recruited.

1.03 The structure was delivered wi
[...]
dwork

Peter Robson  
Service Manager

Permanence 

Ronnie McMahon     
Team Manager 
Permanence & 

Court Team

Marie Marlow 
Team Manager 

IFSS

Jenny Frost
Team Manager 

Fostering

Graham Roberts 
Senior Prac

Jo Westwood 
Senior Prac

Senior Prac
Court

Suzanne Johnston
Senior Prac
Fostering

Andrew 
Drummond   

Team Manager 
Targeted Support

Karen Edwards
Team Manager 
Children’s First 

Contact

Ruth Hale      
Team Manager 

Family 
Intervention Team

Jane Turvey
Senior Prac

Children in Need 
05. post

Pam Frith    
Senior Prac

Child Protection

Nicki Denton 
Senior Prac
Section 47 

Amber Jones          
Senior Prac

Child Protection 

Carolyn George 
Senior Prac

First Contact

Jane Turvey
Senior Prac

0.5 post

Rhiannon 
Edwards TAF

Craig Macleod
Senior Manager

Children’s Services & Workforce

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th September, 2016

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the fourth quarter/year end of 
2015/16 focusing on the areas of under performance relevant to the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Quarter 4/Year End 
Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback 
details of any challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of 
performance.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE QUARTER 4/YEAR END IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
MONITORING R
[...]
 arrangements do not meet the 
requirements of the SSWB Act. 

Neil Ayling ‐ Chief Officer
‐ Social Services 

Jane M Davies ‐ Senior 
Manager, Safeguarding & 

Commissioning 
   

Open 

Potential Effect:  Criticism from Regulator 
Management Controls: 
Progress Comment: 

 
RISK 
TITLE  LEAD OFFICER  SUPPORTING OFFICERS  INITIAL RISK RATING 

CURRENT RISK 
RATING 

TREND 
ARROW 

RISK 
STATUS 

Adults, young people and children are not sufficiently 
safeguarded. 

Neil Ayling ‐ Chief Officer
‐ Social Services 

Jane M Davies ‐ Senior 
Manager, Safeguarding & 

Commissioning 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Closed 

Potential Effect:  Criticism from regulator 
Negative impact on reputation of Council 
Management Controls:  Establish wider ownership and governance of safeguarding across the authority whilst streamlining its management 
Progress Comment: 

P
age 46



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th September, 2016

Report Subject Performance Report 2015/16

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is the first of two reports relating to the Council’s performance during 2015/16.  
This first report provides an analysis of the Council’s progress towards the national 
indicators that are set by Welsh Government.  

Improvements against last year’s trends and achievement of targets is visible for 
most service areas represented by national data sets.  Data has yet to be 
externally validated; however, initial indications are positive.

The Annual Performance Report will be produced in September for Cabinet and 
County Council approval.  All national data will have been validated by this time 
and the Council’s comparative performance position in Wales will be known.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Performance Report 2015/16, highlight 
concerns and feedback details of any challenge t

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 15 September 2016

PRESENT: Councillor  Andy Dunbobbin (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and Matt Wright

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: David Williams (for Ray Hughes) and 
Arnold Woolley (for Veronica Gay)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Carol Ellis, Adele Davies-Cooke and David Healey. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager Children’s and 
Workforce Services, Team Manager Children’s First Contact, and Service 
Manager (Social Services)  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

28. CORPORATE PARENTING AND FOSTERING STRATEGY UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update on the Corporate Parenting and Fostering Strategies.  He introduced, 
Karen Edwards, Team Manager Children’s First Contact,  and Janet Bellis, 
Service Manager, to the meeting.  The Chief Officer referred to the  Authority’s 
commitment to develop a unified Corporate Parenting Strategy and advised that 
the starting point would be to establish what was important to looked after 
children.  He also advised that the Welsh Government (WG) had endorsed a 
principle to develop a national framework for the delivery of fostering services to 
ensure the best quality foster care placements are available to all children and 
young people who need them.  He explained that the approach to developing a 



National Fostering Framework recognised the benefit of delivering some fostering 
services on a national and regional level whilst retaining the advantages of 
localism and local accountability.   

The Chief Officer invited the Senior Manager Children and Workforce to 
give an overview of the main considerations as detailed in the report.  The   
Senior Manager Children and Workforce reported that during the Autumn the 
Authority would work with the Participation Forum to develop a range of 
approaches to establish what looked after children expect from their Corporate 
Parents and how they would like this to be delivered.  He said that Members 
would be invited to attend a Task and Finish Group in early 2017,  as Corporate 
Parents themselves to input directly into the development of the content of the 
Strategy document. 

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce referred to the positive 
inspection of Flintshire’s fostering service which had taken place in 2015 and 
advised that whilst Flintshire does well to attract foster carers there are 
challenges in ensuring a sufficient number of skilled foster carers to support older 
children and teenagers, including those with challenging behaviour.  He 
explained that Flintshire was proactively working at a local, regional, and national 
level to maximise the number of foster carers to meet local need.  The Senior 
Manager Children and Workforce explained that as part of the strategy to 
increase foster carers proposals are being developed for Flintshire County 
Council to become a ‘Foster Friendly Employer’.  He also commented on the 
collaborative work being undertaken between the 6 North Wales authorities to 
develop joint working between Local Authority fostering services.   Referring to 
the WG principle to develop a National Fostering Framework, the Senior 
Manager Children and Workforce explained that a national briefing note was  
appended to the report which set out the aims, and work programme for 2016-17. 

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked what training and support would be 
provided for people interested in fostering older children.  She also commented 
on the need to provide information and support to older children to prepare them 
for independent living and cited money management and  employment ‘skills’ as 
examples.  The Senior Manager Children and Workforce acknowledged the 
points made and advised that the ICF fund had been extended to include children 
with complex needs.  He also referred to the joint work with Wrexham Local 
Authority to commission a comprehensive service for older children that works 
with Health, and  Social Services to support Foster Carers and children.  Jane 
Davies reported on the range of learning opportunities available through college 
based courses and  e-learning to inform and support foster carers and older 
children.

In response to the further question from Councillor McGuill concerning the 
need to recruit foster carers in Flintshire the Senior Manager Children and 
Workforce reported on a range of initiatives in place and the development of the 
Authority’s ‘Foster Friendly Employer’ project.



Councillor Dave Mackie expressed praise for the work of the fostering 
team and suggested that ‘active marketing’ of all businesses in Flintshire took 
place to increase the number of enquiries to local authority fostering teams.

Councillor Arnold Woolley agreed that the reputation of the Foster Team 
was good, however, he said that the report suggested that the Service was not 
keeping pace with demand in relation to children with complex needs.  The Chief 
Officer advised that during recent years there had been an increase in demand 
for placements for older children and young people which had led to an over 
supply of carers of younger children and under supply for the higher age group, 
however, work was being undertaken which should complement the targeted 
initiatives to recruit new foster carers for this age group.  In response to the 
additional query from Councillor Woolley around resources the Chief Officer 
advised that the proposals in the report, citing  ‘Foster Friendly Employer’ as an 
example, would not have an impact on resources..   

The Chairman referred to kinship carers and asked if there was an interest 
from family members in undertaking kinship care duties.  The Senior Manager 
Children and Workforce explained that kinship carers were treated the same as 
foster carers in terms of the training and support provided by the Service. 

Referring to fostering recruitment events, Councillor David Williams 
suggested that it may be helpful if the events were held in different areas of the 
County so that the local Members were involved.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the commitment to recruit additional Foster Carers be endorsed; and

(b) That the proposals to develop a National Fostering Service and seek a 
report on the implications  of the Service for Flintshire once these are 
known be noted.

29. CHILDREN’S SERVICE UPDATE TO INCLUDE REPEAT REFERRALS IN 
CHILD SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
update on progress concerning the key actions in response to the CSSIW 
Inspection of Children’s Services, including progress in reducing and managing 
repeat referrals.  He invited the Senior Manager Children and Workforce to report 
on the main considerations.

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce referred to the four key 
actions planned in response to the CSSIW Inspection and progress to date.   He 
confirmed, as detailed in the report, that a revised structure was now fully 
operational with an enhanced focus on early intervention, a new assessment 
framework had been developed, re-referrals were reducing,  and the quality 
assurance framework was being taken forward. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill  referred to paragraph 1.13 in the report and 
raised a query relating to  the same incident being counted as a repeat referral.  
The  Senior Manager Children and Workforce advised that steps were being 



taken to move away from the current process whereby he same incident was 
counted more than once.  Councillor McGuill also commented on the need to 
strengthen communication links with schools around safeguarding children.  The 
Senior Manager Children and Workforce advised that he would be attending a 
meeting of the Intervention Hub with the multi agency partners and he would 
raise the issue of improving communications between partners.  The Chief Officer 
commented on the importance of early intervention and good communication  
links between Health, Education, Police  and Social Services.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is content with the progress made in delivering a response to 
the CSSIW Inspection Report including progress in reducing and managing 
repeat referrals.

30. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to present the 
monitoring of progress for the fourth quarter/year end 2015/16 focusing on  areas 
of under performance.  The Chief Officer referred to the detailed sub-priority 
report which was attached as appendix 1 to the report.  He advised that only one 
risk had increased slightly in significance during 2015/16 in concerning Living 
Well.

Councillor Paul Cunningham congratulated the Chief Officer and his team 
for the positive work being undertaken by Flintshire in developing ‘dementia 
friendly’ support services. 

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 4 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received.  

31. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 
analysis of the Council’s progress towards the national indicators that are set by 
Welsh Government.  He advised that initial indicators were positive and that the 
Annual Performance Report would be produced in September for Cabinet and 
Council approval.  All national data will have been validated by this time and the 
Council’s comparative performance position in Wales would be known.

The Chief Officer referred to the trend analysis from last year and reported 
on the progress against targets for the indicators relevant to the Committee which 
were appended to the report.   

In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Arnold Woolley with 
regards to performance around Disabled Facility Grants the Chief Officer advised 
that this area of work came under the remit of the Community and Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  



RESOLVED:

That the Performance Report 2015/16 be received.  

32. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on visits undertaken by Members. 

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the items 
scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 20 October 2016.  
It was agreed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 22 
December 2016 be cancelled and the item on Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report be moved to the meeting of the Committee on 13 December 
2016.  

Councillor Matt Wright suggested that a letter be sent to BCUHB to 
request a response to the outstanding issues raised by Members at the meeting 
of the Committee held on 9 June 2016.  

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated in accordance with the above.

34. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.35 pm)

Chair


